
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Monday, 25th March, 2013 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, 
Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2013   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.  
 
4. Internal Audit Service Progress Report   (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
5. Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14   (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
6. External Audit 

Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County 
Pension Fund Annual Audit Plans 2012/13   

(Pages 23 - 62) 

 
7. External Audit 

Lancashire County Council Annual Certification 
Work Report 2011/12   

(Pages 63 - 74) 

 
8. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 



9. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 24 
June 2013 at 2.00pm at County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 14th January, 2013 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Sam Chapman (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

K Brown 
J Lawrenson 
M Parkinson 
 

M Welsh 
D Westley 
M Younis 
 

Officers in attendance 
 
Beryl Rhodes - head of commercial and central finance 
George Graham – deputy county treasurer   
Mike Jensen – chief investment officer   
Ruth Lowry – chief internal auditor  
Fiona Blatcher – associate director, Grant Thornton  
Leonard Cross - Grant Thornton  
Roy Jones - assistant county secretary  
 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies were presented on behalf of County Councillors H Henshaw and C 
Grunshaw. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor M Welsh declared a non pecuniary interest in item 4 as Chair 
of Lancashire County Developments Limited. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 September 2012 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 26 September 2012 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Accounts of Lancashire County Developments Limited 2011/12 

 
A report was presented by Beryl Rhodes, head of commercial and central finance 
on the 2011/12 audited Statement of Accounts for Lancashire County 
Developments Limited (LCDL).  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

The committee was informed that the company had made a pre-tax profit of 
£4,251,122 for the period. This was mainly attributable to a £6,000,000 gain from 
the disposal of fixed assets and a loss of £1,894,355, resulting from the reduction 
in the valuation of property assets. 
 
Resolved: That the 2011/12 Statement of Accounts for Lancashire County 
Developments Limited as set out at appendix A to the report, be noted. 
 
 
5. Update on treasury management activity 

 
A presentation was made to the committee by Mike Jensen, chief investment 
officer on a review of the county council's treasury management activities during 
the third quarter of the 2012/13 financial year and included: 
 

- A review of the economic conditions and the impact on the county 
council's borrowing and lending activities. 

- Summaries of borrowing and investment transactions. 
- Monitoring of Prudential Indicators 
- An update on the investment in Landsbanki hf. 

 
Details of the treasury management activities were presented at appendix A. This 

included details of the current investment policy of accessing high credit quality 

institutions through bond investments.   

It was reported that the investment portfolio had been divided into sub-portfolios 
to broadly reflect the County Council's overall cash position and profile of when 
balances were required.  From this position it was possible to provide 
geographical and financial sector diversity, whilst increasing liquidity and credit 
quality management. Inflation and interest rate risk could also be managed and 
there was a possibility of increased investment returns if suitable opportunities 
arose.  
 
A table outlining the types of financial instruments to be held within these sub-
portfolios and how they were accounted for was included at appendix B. 
 
During discussion, the committee queried whether it was proposed to make any 
changes to the strategy in order to address the council's future capital 
requirements. The committee was advised that despite a reduction in the 
council's grant allocation, other streams of funding were expected to be received 
in the future which would free up revenue constraints. Following further 
discussion, it was recommended that the County Treasurer be consulted at an 
early stage where funding was required for substantial capital projects. 
 
Resolved:  i) That the update on treasury management activities as shown 
at appendix A and B to the report now presented, be noted. 
 
  ii)  That the County Treasurer be consulted at an early stage 
where funding is required for substantial capital projects.    
 

Page 2



 
 

 
 
6. Internal Audit Service Progress Report 

 
Ruth Lowry, chief internal auditor, presented a report on the work undertaken 
during the period to 14 December 2012 by the council's Internal Audit Service. 
 
The committee was taken through the main issues raised in the report including 
the council's information governance arrangements; direct payments to service 
users within the Adult and Community Services and Children and Young People 
Directorates; and Independent Reviewing Officer's compliance with relevant 
statutory guidance. 
  
The committee was advised that the Chief Executive had taken forward 
discussions in relation to the council's information governance arrangements. 
Priority was being given to measures which were being put in place to meet the 
information governance arrangements for the new public health function.  
 
Following debate and questions to officers by the Members, it was agreed that 
prior to the next meeting in March, a briefing session with Members be arranged 
to discuss the progress being made to re-invigorate the information governance 
arrangements and the appointment of a Senior Information Risk Officer. 
 
Resolved:    

i) That the internal audit progress report for the period to 14 
December 2012 as now presented be noted;    

 
ii) That prior to the next meeting in March, a briefing session be 

arranged to discuss the progress being made to re-invigorate 
the information governance process and the appointment of 
a Senior Information Risk Officer.  

 
 
7. External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2011/12 

 
Fiona Blatcher, associate director with Grant Thornton presented the external 
auditor's Annual Audit letter for 2011/12 which summarised for members the 
findings of the annual audit for 2011/12.   
 
The report audit was made up of two elements: the audit of the council's financial 
statements and an assessment of the council's arrangements to achieve value for 
money in the use of resources. 
 
The committee was informed that the overall quality of the accounts was good 
reflecting the commitment of the Council's officers to meet the requirements of 
the code of Practice of Local Authority Accounting. The committee was also 
informed that the council had proper arrangements in place to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 
 
Resolved:  That the Annual Audit letter for 2011/12 be noted. 

Page 3



 
 

 
 
8. County Council and Pension Fund External Audit Fees 2012-13 

 
Fiona Blatcher presented a report on the proposed fees for the external audit of 
Lancashire County Council and Lancashire Pension Fund for 2012/13. 
 
This comprised of an audit fee letter which set out the main elements of the 
proposed audit work for 2012/13 and highlighted the specific risks which would 
be reviewed as part of this work.  
 
It was noted that the fees represented a reduction of 40% compared to the audit 
fees for 2011/12 and that the fees would be reviewed and updated as the work 
progressed. 
 
Resolved: That the external auditor's fee letter for the audit of the County 
Council and the Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March, 2013 be noted. 
 
 
9. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
10. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held on Monday 25 
March 2013 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 25 March 2013 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Internal Audit Service Progress Report 
(Appendices A and B refer.) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Ruth Lowry, (01772) 534898 
 

Executive Summary 

In the context of fulfilling its responsibility to consider periodic reports of internal 
audit activity and outcomes, the committee is asked to consider the progress report 
for the period to 28 February 2013 (Appendices A and B).   

Recommendation 

The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to consider the Internal Audit 
Service progress report for the period to 28 February 2013. 

 
Background and advice 
 
This report sets out for the Committee the internal audit work performed, the key issues 
emerging from it and management's responses to it.  
 
Appe
[...]
 audit work for the period to 
February 2013 

1 Introduction 

1.1 This report highlights key issues that the Audit and Governance Committee 
should be aware of in fulfilling its role of providing independent oversight of the 
adequacy of the council's governance, risk management and internal control 
framework. It summarises the work undertaken during the year to 28 February 
2013 by the council's Internal Audit Service under the internal audit plan for 
2012/13.  

1.2 A full table of all the audit work currently planned and on-going for 2012/13 is 
included at Appendix B, setting out brief notes of the progress made on each 
project and the outcomes where work has been completed. It also clarifies 
where planned assignments have been deferred or removed from the plan 
since the last report to the committee, and where additional work has been 
included in the programme for the year. 

1.3 The Internal Audit Service continues to follow our risk-based audit methodology, 
using a risk and control evaluation-based approach ('RACE-based') combined 
with compliance testing of key controls, computer assisted audit techniques 
('CAATs') and follow-up work. 

2 Key issues 

2.1 A number of areas have now been removed from the audit plan for the year as 
management is continuing to work on service restructures or ongoing process 
improvements, and as audit resources have been temporarily constrained 
during the year. Although the council will continue to reconfigure its services on 
an on-going basis, the Internal Audit Service will be fully resourced by the end 
of March 2013. We will also implement new audit support software at the start 
of the new audit year, to further improve our efficiency and effectiveness. 

2.2 During the period since December 2012 we have reported assurance in relation 
to emergency planning, payment of staff expenses, officers' declarations of 
interest and of gifts and hospitality, and the carbon reduction commitment. Brief 
details are provid
[...]
ir use 

by management. 

RACE-based re-review – previously limited assurance.  This work has been combined with that above relating to staff acceptance of gifts and hospitality. - 

 Members' allowances and expenses, and 

declarations of interests, gifts and hospitality. 

Follow-up review. We reported in January 2013 that action has been taken as agreed, although further work is 

planned to train new elected members after May 2013 and to use plain English in the guidance.  

Not 

applicable 

Working in strategic partnership     

 Funds flow between LCC and One Connect Ltd. RACE-based review. We reported in January 2013 that there are effective controls over the flow of funds between the 

county council and One Connect Ltd.  

Substantial 

Legislative compliance     

 Consideration of the legal implications of decisions. RACE-based review. This work is almost complete and a draft report is being prepared.   

 Testing within service areas of their compliance 

with service-specific legislation: 

   

 Compliance testing of the Registration Service 

operated within the Adult and Community 

Services Directorate. 

Compliance testing. We reported in January 2013 that the Registration Service operates a robust system of control to 

effectively identify and interpret the legislation affecting it. 

Full 

 Compliance testing of the Trading Standards 

Service within the Environment Directorate. 

Compliance testing. A report is being drafted and discussed with management.   

Information governance     

 Overall corporate arrangements. RACE-based re-review. As reported previously, information governance arrangements are still subject to further 

development. However as members will have heard on 11 March, progress is now being made and 

the role of senior information risk officer will be taken up by the council's monitoring officer, who 

is a member of the management team. 

Nil 

 Overall corporate arrangements for data sharing 

with partners, supporte
[...]
h the preparation of the audit plan for 2013/14. - 

 Other support to management.  Additional work to review the guidance to managers will now take place during 2013/14. - 
     

 
 

P
age 16



 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 25 March 2013 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14 
(Appendix A refers.) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Ruth Lowry, (01772) 534898 
 

Executive Summary 

This paper explains the approach to establishing the plan of work to be undertaken 
by the county council's internal audit service for the coming financial year. The total 
planned resource is approximately 2,800 audit days. 

Appendix ‘A’ sets out the audit planning process in more detail. 

 

 

Recommendation 

The committee is requested to consider and approve the audit plan for 2013/14. 

 

Background and advice 

The council is required by The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 ('the 
regulations') to conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and to approve an annual governance statement, prepared in 
accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control. 

The regulations also require the findings of this review to be considered by a committee 
of the council or else by the council as a whole, and the Audit and Governance 
Committee fulfils this role. 

The responsibility for implementing, maintaining and reviewing the system of internal 
control rests with the council, but the process by which the effectiveness of its system of 
internal control is reviewed and the governance statement is made includes obtaining 
assurances on the effectiveness of key controls. In practice, these assurances will be 
substantially drawn from the work of internal audit. 

The audit plan is therefore focussed on providing these assurances to the chief 
executive and leader of the council who are jointly required to sign the annual 
governance statement.  

Consultations 

As part of the audit planning process the internal audit team has: 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 

• Considered the county council's corporate and individual directorate/ service 
plans and budget reports; 

• Met the senior management teams of the county council's directorates to discuss 
their risks and related controls; and  

• Made its own assessment of the risks facing the county council. 

Implications 

Not applicable. 

Risk management 

This report supports the Audit and Governance Committee in undertaking its role, which 
includes providing independent oversight of the adequacy of the council's governance, 
risk management and internal control framework. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 

Paper Date Contact 

Not applicable.   

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate:  Not applicable. 

Page 18



          Appendix A 

 

Audit Committee meeting 25 March 2013 

Internal audit plan for the year 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014 
 
 

Page 1 of 4 

1. Summary 

1.1 The Audit and Governance Committee is invited to consider the outline annual 
internal audit plan for Lancashire County Council for 2013/14 and the process 
by which this will plan will be developed for the new administration which will be 
elected in May 2013. The audit plan will provide the assurance that the chief 
executive and leader of the council need that the risks to the council's 
objectives are being adequately and effectively controlled, and support an 
annual opinion on the effectiveness of the systems of governance, risk 
management and internal control across the council. 

1.2 The Internal Audit Service plans to provide a total resource input to the county 
council of approximately 2,800 audit days (2011/12: 2,800 days). It is 
anticipated that approximately 660 days (2012/13: 750 days) will also be 
provided to external organisations within Lancashire including the pension fund, 
the Police and Crime Commission
[...]
:  All 

External Audit 

Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual Audit 
Plans 2012/13 

Contact for further information: 

Karen Murray, 0161 234 6364, Director, Grant Thornton 

karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com 

Executive Summary 

The Annual Audit Plan sets out the nature and scope of work that the Authority's 
external auditor will carry out to discharge its statutory responsibilities, compliant 
with the Audit Commission Act 1998 (the Act) and the Code of Audit Practice for 
Local Government. 

This audit plan is specific to the financial year 2012/13 and sets out in broad terms 
the programme of work required to 

• give a financial opinion on whether the financial statements: 
 

− give a true and fair view of the financial position of Lancashire County Council 
and of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 2013 and of their expenditure and 
income for the year then ended; 

− have been prepared in accordance with proper accounting practice 
 

• conclude whether the Authority has put proper arrangements in place to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources. 
 

The Audit Plans, setting out the process that underpin the audit are set out at 
Appendix A and B 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to note the External Audit plans for the audit of the County 
Council and the County Pension Fund for 2012/13, and the fees therein. 

 
Background and Advice 
 
Attached at Appendix ‘A’ is the external auditor's Annual Audit Plan for the audit of the 
County Council for the year ended 31 March 2013. The Audit Plan has been produced 
in accordance with the Audit Commission’s statutory Code of Audit Practice for Local 
Government bodies.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



 2

The Audit Plan sets out the main risk areas which the audit will focus on. These are: 

Financial statements Value for money 

• compliance with Code requirements; 

• general Ledger upgrade and 
implementation of a new capital 
accounting module; 

• payroll; 

• operating expenses; 

• journals; 

• accounting estimates and judgements 

• clarity of reporting 

• Financial resilience; 

• One Connect Ltd; 

• Waste Management PFI 

• Treasury Management 

 

The fee for the audit of the County Council, including the certification of claims and 
returns is £154,360 as reported to the Audit and Governance Committee meeting in 
January 2013. 

Appendix B is the external auditor's plan for the audit of the Lancashire County 
Pension Fund. The plan sets out the main risk areas which the audit will focus on. 
These are: 

• the appointment of 5 new fund managers and transfer of investments to them to 
use in new global equities portfolios 

• increasing complexity of the internally managed portfolio 

• widening of the company vehicle used to make infrastructure investments 

• work undertaken to investigate and resolve the unexplained imbalance on the 
pension fund bank reconciliation last year 

• the three key elements of the fund accounts being investments, contributions and 
benefits payable. 
 

The fee for the audit of the pension fund has been set at £41,505. This is £7,336 
higher than the scale fee of £34,169 set by the Audit Commission as notified to you in 
the external auditor's letter of 16/12/2012. The external auditor considers that the 
changes in the investment portfolio of the pension fund resulting in the transfer of 
significant funds between fund managers, an increase in the overall number of 
managers and the increasing complexity of the financial instruments involved have 
given rise to additional risks which require additional audit work. The revised fee is 
£25,495 (38%) less than the audit fee in the previous year of £67,000. (The scale fee 
set by the Audit Commission for pension fund audits is based on a formula linked to 
the size of the net assets of the fund and has no specific risk factors linked to it). 

Karen Murray, Engagement Lead, will attend the meeting to present the report and 
[...]
ing external auditors 

to local public bodies in England. As external auditors, we have a broad remit covering 

finance and governance matters.  

Our annual work programme is set in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice ('the 

Code') issued by the Audit Commission and includes nationally prescribed and locally 

determined work. Our work considers the Pension Fund's key risks when reaching our 

conclusions under the Code.  

The audit of the Pension fund's financial statements does not relieve management or 

those charged with governance of their responsibilities. 

P
age 60



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

P
age 61



P
age 62



 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Meeting to be held on 25 March 2013 

Electoral Division affected: 

All 

External Audit 

Lancashire County Council Annual Certification Work Report 2011/12 

Contact for further information: 

Karen Murray, 0161 234 6364, Director, Grant Thornton 

karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com 

Executive Summary 

The Council's external auditors are required to certify certain claims and returns 
submitted by the Council to government bodies and other agencies. The report at 
Appendix A sets out the work completed and the outcome of that work. Four 
claims/returns were certified in respect of 2011-12 under these arrangements.  

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to note the report at Appendix A. 

 
Background and Advice 
 
The Council's external auditors are required to complete work to certify certain claims 
and returns submitted to government departments and other agencies. Typically this 
work takes place between 6 and 12 months after the financial year end. For 2011-12, 
4 such claims/returns were certified by the Council's external auditors. 
 
There were no significant issues arising from the audit work completed.  
 
Karen Murray, Engagement Lead, will attend the meeting to present the report and 
answer any questions. 

Consultations 
 
The report has been agreed with the County Treasurer. 

Implications  

This item has the following implications, as indicated: 

N/A 

Risk management 

No significant risks have been identified. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 63



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 

 

N/A 

 

Page 64



 

 

Lancashire County Council 

Certification work report 2011/12 
 
February 2013 

 

 

 
 

!""#$%&'(!

Page 65



 

 

1 Executive Summary 1 

2 Results of our certification work 3 

 

 

Appendices 

A Approach and context to certification 4 

B Details of claims and returns certified for 2011-12 6 

 

Contents 

Page 66



Lancashire County Council 
Certification work report 2011/12 

1 
 
 

 

Introduction 

 

1.1 Grant Thornton, as the Council’s auditors and acting as agents of the Audit Commission, is 
required to certify the claims submitted by the Council.  This certification typically takes 
place some 6-12 months after the claim period and represents a final but important part of 
the process to confirm the Council's entitlement to funding. 

1.2 Up until October 2012, the Audit Commission's audit practice were the Council's external 
auditors. Together we have certified 4 claims and returns for the financial year 2011/12 
relating to expenditure of £71.8 million. 

1.3
[...]
 any person acting or refraining from 
acting as a result of any material in this publication 

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2013
	4 Internal Audit Service Progress Report
	appendix A
	Appendix B

	5 Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14
	appendix A

	6 External Audit Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual Audit Plans 2012/13
	Appendix A LCC
	Appendix B Pension Fund

	7 External Audit Lancashire County Council Annual Certification Work Report 2011/12
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 25th March, 2013 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Mohammed Younis (Chair)
County Councillors
	K Brown

H Henshaw

J Lawrenson


	M Welsh

D Westley




<AI1>
Officers in attendance
George Graham – deputy county treasurer  

Ruth Lowry – chief internal auditor 

Karen Murray – director, Grant Thornton

Fiona Blatcher – associate director, Grant Thornton 

Roy Jones - assistant county secretary 

Cath Rawcliffe – committee support officer

</AI1>
<AI2>
	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies were presented on behalf of County Councillors S Chapman and M Parkinson.
</AI2>
<AI3>
	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None declared.
</AI3>
<AI4>
	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2013



Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2013 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.
</AI4>
<AI5>
	4.  
	Internal Audit Service Progress Report



Ruth Lowry, chief internal auditor, presented a report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service for the period to 28 February 2013.

It was reported that during the period since December 2012, the Internal Audit Service had reported assurance in relation to emergency planning, payment of staff expenses, officers' declarations of interest and of gifts and hospitality, and the carbon reduction commitment.  

It was noted that since the publication of the agenda, new evidence had been submitted in respect of the carbon reduction commitment and that the level of assurance had been revised and upgraded from 'limited' to 'substantial'.

Reference was made to a briefing meeting held on 11 March 2013 between members of the committee and officers to discuss the progress being made to re-invigorate the council's information governance arrangements. The committee was advised that measures had been put in place and that the County Secretary and Solicitor had been appointed to the role of senior information risk officer (SIRO).  Despite this assurance the committee reiterated their concern that the council was not compliant with the standards required for information governance.  It considered that the council's information governance arrangements exposed the council to significant risk which should be reflected in the county council's annual governance statement with an indication that appropriate action would be taken to remedy the situation following the transfer of the SIRO responsibilities to the Council.  It was agreed that the Chairman of the committee would write to the chief executive and the monitoring officer drawing attention to these concerns.

Reference was also made to the concessionary travel scheme which had been awarded 'limited' assurance.  

In commenting on the presentation of the progress report, the committee suggested that it would be helpful if the report contained a summary listing all 'limited assurance' from the previous quarter and the action taken by management. In response, the committee was advised that this information would be included in the annual progress report to be presented to the next meeting on the 24 June 2013.  

Resolved: 
i)
That the internal audit progress report for the period to 28 February 2013 as now presented, be noted.    



ii)
That the significant risk posed by the council's information governance arrangements be reflected in the county council's annual governance statement for the year ending 31 March with an indication that appropriate action will be taken to remedy the situation following the transfer of the senior information risk officer (SIRO) responsibilities to the Council.

iii)
That the Chair of the committee be requested to write to the chief executive and the monitoring officer drawing attention to the concerns of the committee in relation to the council's information governance arrangements.
</AI5>
<AI6>
	5.  
	Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14



 Ruth Lowry, chief internal auditor, presented the outline annual internal audit work plan for 2013/14 which set out the plan of work to be undertaken by the county council's Internal Audit Service for the coming financial year.  

The plan amounted to a total resource input to the county council of approximately 2,800 days and was intended to provide assurance that the chief executive and leader of the council need that the risks to the council's objectives were being adequately and effectively controlled. The plan also supported an annual opinion on the effectiveness of the systems of governance, risk management and internal control across the council.  

Reference was made to the services provided to the council by One Connect Limited (OCL). It was suggested that the annual internal audit plan should provide details of each OCL service area to be audited. It was also suggested that in future, the report should include reference to OCL in the illustration at paragraph 3.2 of Appendix A to the report under "Service Specific Controls".

Reference was also made to the council's risk management arrangements. Following discussion and questions to the chief internal auditor, it was agreed that a report on risk management would be presented to a future meeting. 

Resolved: 
i)
That subject to the inclusion of details of each OCL service area to be audited, the outline audit plan and process for 2013/14 be approved.



ii) 
That a report on risk management be presented to a future meeting. 
</AI6>
<AI7>
	6.  
	External Audit
Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual Audit Plans 2012/13



Karen Murray and Fiona Blatcher, Director and Associate Director of Grant Thornton respectively presented the External Audit Plans for the audit of the county council and the pension fund for 2012/13.

The Audit Plans set out the main risk areas which the audits would focus on. These included the council's financial statements and value for money.  

The committee noted that the fee for the audit of the pension fund had increased by £7,336. This additional charge related to changes in the investment portfolio of the pension fund, an increase in the overall number of managers and the increasing complexity of the financial instruments involved which had given rise to additional risks. 

It was also noted that a further report would be presented to the next meeting of the committee in June 2013.

Resolved: - That the External Audit Plans for the audit of the County Council and the County Pension Fund for 2012/13, and the fees therein, be noted.
</AI7>
<AI8>
	7.  
	External Audit
Lancashire County Council Annual Certification Work Report 2011/12



Karen Murray, Director, Grant Thornton, presented a report on a summary of the Audit Commission's work on certifying the council’s 2011/12 claims and returns.

It was noted that four claims/returns had been audited relating to expenditure of £71.8 million and that no significant issues had been reported.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
</AI8>
<AI9>
	8.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of urgent business.
</AI9>
<AI10>
	9.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held on Monday 24 June 2013 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, Preston.

</AI10>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
	
	I M Fisher
County Secretary and Solicitor

	
	

	County Hall
Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	10. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	11. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
2

